
2 

Opening 

Pledge 

Motion 
Building I 
Electric 
Carried 

pc; 1365 

NAVARRO COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S COURT 

the Navarro County Commissioner's Court was held on Monday, 
2014 at 2:30 p.m., in the Basement Conference room of the 

COUlihouse in Corsicana, Texas. Presiding HM Davenport, 
Jason Grant, Dick Martin, David Warren, and James Olsen. 

to convene by Comm. Olsen. sec by Comm. Warren 

by Judge Davenport 

Change order # 8 with Phoenix r Restoration for Annex 
additional electrical and refurbish kitchen cabinets by Mitchell 

31 by Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Olsen 
TO WIT PG 1366-1369 

Motion Change Order #9 with Phoenix I Restoration for Courthouse 
which repair of the brick shelf angle at clock tower and Hayward Baker 
for Geotechnical analysis at south portico by Comm. Olsen sec by Comm. Grant 
Carried unanimously TO WIT PG 1370-1377 

Courthouse Restoration Workshop 

Motion to adjourn by Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Grant 
Carried 

NAVARRO COUNTY CLERK, A TrEST THAT THE 
AND ACCURATE ACCOUNTING OF THE 

IQNERS COURT'S AUTHORIZED PROCEEDfNG FOR OCTOBER 

OF OCTOBER, 2014. 



1 1 



'. 13(,1 

I 

Change Order Proposal 

Architect: Proposal Number: _0;;;.:2;;,;;:2::...-__ _ 

1 J 13 Architects, Inc. 
1506 South Elm Street 

Georgetown, TX 78626 

FROM: 
Phoenix I Restoration and Construction 
14032 Distribution Way 
Farmers Branch, TX 75234 

Project: Navarro County Courthouse 

Owner: 
Navarro County 
300 West 3rd Ave 
Corsicana, TX 75110 

Date ofIssuance: 10·22·14 
Date of Contract: 12-23-13 

Architect Project No: NAV-lOO9 
GC Project No.: 13-1352 

This is not a change order or a directive to proceed with the work described in the proposed modifications. 

DESCRIPTION: 
Additional Electrical Refurbish Kitchen Cabinets at Annex A Admin Building Requested by the Owner. 

Mitchell Invoice #3426 - Plug for Drive-thru Window 
West 31 - Estimate No. 1041 (Attached) 

Refurbish Kitchen Cabinets 
Subtotal : 
Phoenix r OH&P: 

Total Proposal Amount: 

c~( 1 ),9.«& 
Requested By: Approved By: 

! ! ; I. . . .'!: i; . f 

:;':'j , 1- ,: : . . 

$ 330.07 

$1.380.00 
$1,710.07 
$ 256.51 

$1,966.58 

,: !-:: . ' 

i ( 

: .~. \ ' 

Date: 



I 





1 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction 

amoWlt 

Order therefore 

1 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

commencement 

CONTRACTOR: 

FIELD: 

OTHER: 

Cor!liC!l.l11L TX 

(1165513591) 



Change Order Proposal 

Architect: Proposal Number: __ 0_1.-,8 ___ _ 

1113 Architects, Inc. 

1506 South Elm Street 

Georgetown, TX 78626 

Date of Issuance: __ 1;:;;.;0;.,-.-2.3 .... -1;;.,4.::-_ 

FROM: 
Phoenix I Restoration and Construction 
14032 Distribution Way 
Farmers Branch, TX 75234 

Project: Navarro County Courthouse 

Owner: 
Navarro County 
300 West 3rd Ave 
Corsicana, TX 75110 

Date of Contract: 12·23-13 
Architect Project No: NAV ·1009 
GC Project No.: 13·1352 

This is not a change order or a directive to proceed with the work described in the proposed modifications. 

DESCRIPTION: 
Repair brick shelf angle at clock tower, which includes: remove and clean existing brick, prep/prime/paint 
existing steel, install waterproofing as required, reinstall existing brick, and install flashing/weeps. 

Remove/Clean/Reinstall Brick (216 ea @ contract unit price of $ 17.00/ea): 
Blast/Prep/Prime/Paint Existing Steel (48 man hours @ $42.00/hr): 
Misc. MateriallEquipment: 

Subtotal: 
Phoenix IOH&P: 

Total Proposal Amount: 

$ 3,672.00 
$ 2,016.07 
$ 876.00 

$ 6,564.00 
$ 984.60 

$ 7,548·60 

Approved By 1113: Date: Approved By Navarro County: Date: 



PHOENIX 

Request/or Expenditure of ConlingencF Allowance f:>und . ." 

OW~"f'ER: 

/'-iii v \lITO Cl'llnt \' 
30() \~,i c;sl 3"l :\ ~/ I.! 
Corsiciloa, TX 75 : I (J 

t'roject: 

,"'«'If/TEt"]; 
11):\ Archltecls. Inc. 
! 506 Smtih 1:J,1l1 S,trl~<.:: l 

(;corgclO\\in, TX 7~626 

Proposal Number: OIR 
Date of Issuance: 
Oate of Contract: 

~_-,I.~()-,-1-=-5-=:" 1"4~_ 
\2-23- J 3 

l'l\{)enix t oct't.'by rettlJ(~sts 3 uthorizntioR 10 expend funds front ;:;C:o~=.I"':;:::':'::':" 

scoJ)(~ changes: ~ ,4fflI 0 
OESCH.lPTIOS: 

1. Rt'j):liJ" br.id.: ;.tw:lf 1"1.~l~ lit \'.lul.'k lower, " ,hid, hlf:h,dc.\: rl'!ltnve 111ld t:Wl!lI cxbtillg hrld., 11n:p<pfiDIt:iPilhM c:o.~~'inl!. lIt"d, 
11l~l\I.1 wutc.,)nJOnU~ ltti "-'(Jllin'd , rrin~ltli exjstill~ brid;, lllld im~.aJll1 .. biJtg/w~'t"ps. 

J~Cllllo"clt:1MII"l{l>i.staI11Jrid< (21b< C'~ (if~: l.·CIIlfncl ullil PI'i.:j) .. t $17.0!)iea}: 
BlaNtlPrc:p!l>rjnl~irainfE.xj~tililot Sll-e1 (4.H mitll hours @ ~2.IO:hrl: 
\-lise. Mat~rivl" ~;l.fuipltlcllt: 

Sllhtotal: 
I:'htlNlixlOU&P: 

:Ii 3,67!.1}(1 
$ 2,Ulft.I.HI 
S Hi6.1H! 

S 6,50-:.00 
~ 984.60 



fl IJ Ar~hitf,X'h; 

]\lIlytlr~1I County: 

--_._" ' ''---'. ''~---- ---- ... -.-.. ----.~'"--

:'<I:unr SigrnH\lrt' 



Change Order Proposal 

Architect: 
1113 Architects, Inc. 

1506 South Elm Street 

Georgetown, TX 78626 

FROM: 
Phoenix I Restoration and Construction 
14032 Distribution Way 
Farmers Branch, TX 75234 

Project: Navarro County Courthouse 

Owner: 
Navarro County 
300 West 3rd Ave 
Corsicana, TX 75110 

Proposal Number: _~O::.:1:.;;;9 ___ _ 

Date ofissuaDce: 10-23-14 
Date of Contract: 12-23-13 
Architect Project No:~N:::...:A:...:V_-=1009= __ 
GC Project No.: _----.::1:.::..3·-=1~3S=2 ___ _ 

This is not a change order or a directive to proceed with the work described in the proposed modifications. 

DESCRIPTION: 
Additional geotechnical analysis a South Portico to allow for fixed pricing of required micropiles. 

Hayward Baker Price (see attached quote): 
Phoenix I OH&P: 

$ 8,000.00 
$ 1,200.00 

Total Proposal Amount: $ 9,200.00 

Approved By 1113: Date: Approved By Navarro County: Date: 



PHOENIX 

Request lor Expentliture ()f COlltingelf('V All()}vtlnce Funds 

OU',\'f.'R: 

\hlvat-:'o COl.lllty 
1()() West ),.1 l\\\: 

Con:;icana. TX 75! 10 

l'rojecr: NavalTO Counly Cmlrlh()lIsc 

.. iRCll.Il'l;'(T: 
1 113 /\r;:,hilcCIS, lot: , 
I S(IQ SOOT~ ,,,,Im Strc;:l 
(h,.'orgt:lowll, TX 7 ,~62(i 

Proposal Number: 
Date of Issuance: 
nate or Contract: 

019 
: ()- I 5- J 4 

12-2j·1) 

I)hocnix I hereby requests uuthorizatioll to expend funds front c(ll1li~cy all,ow:HH"'~ for tJIC foJk)\"il1~ ,. 
s~~opc changes: ,Alp,-;tf"P'I /:). ~,...,.,,., 
DESCRIPTION: ~ • ~ • 

tJle~'~\' lIrd 1~lIkof '>ric" (S~t' :~Hm:ltcd qltoil'): 
J'bncmi.l I (}II& 1': 

'rlllal "r""II~' AuaulIllt; 

Sybwltt('(i hy "hocnix I: 

S s.()oo.oo 
S UUlUMl 

$ ~ "zoo .• }{) 



tiLl .hcbjtccl~: 

Ownt'r to sign lIud dllt"{' b"'llk. ~ hl:lt,w 10 .wlh.\lrir.c tbi~ cllntillllclICY tuad rt'Clm'!!t : 




